## Upgrades to Carlingford West Public School and **Cumberland High School** Works notification

7 June 2022

A number of activities are continuing across Carlingford West Public School and Cumberland High School as part of works to prepare for the upgrades. The community will see increased construction traffic with general deliveries of material as well as trucks to remove material from site. Trucks and cranes are continuing to position a number of temporary buildings. These works are being undertaken under a complying development certificate (CDC) statutory planning pathway.

## Demolition and remediation activities continuing

Early works demolition of Block C at Carlingford West Public School and Block B at Cumberland High School, as previously notified in April 2022, is continuing after being delayed due to weather and to support school and project operational needs including additional services investigations.

As part of demolition activities, asbestos containing material will be first removed from Block C at Carlingford West Public School and Block B at Cumberland High School over weekends starting 18 June 2022 and during the upcoming school holidays. No asbestos containing material will be removed during school hours.

The area will be remediated in accordance with the Department of Education's Asbestos Management Plan and SafeWork NSW regulations. All work will be completed by licensed and accredited asbestos contractors, and monitored by occupational hygienists in strict accordance with all applicable legislation, regulations, policies and guidelines.

Once all asbestos containing materials has been removed and a clearance certificate provided by a certified hygienist, the contractor will complete the demolition.

The demolition sites are controlled environments and are separated by hoarding and a fence around the perimeter. The area will be secured and appropriate controls and monitoring measures will be installed. Safety measures and monitoring will be in place to ensure there is no risk to the local community and testing will be completed to ensure the sites have been fully remediated.

Safety measures will be put in place to ensure there is no risk to students, staff or the local community.

Thank you for your cooperation during this important work.

## For more information contact:

School Infrastructure NSW Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au Phone: 1300 482 651 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au

